#### **ORDINANCE 2018 - 39**

# ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 46B OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE, ENTITLED "FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION"

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, in the State of New Jersey as follows:

### Section 1. Chapter 46B, ARTICLE IV, Administration

Is hereby amended to include new language as follows:

### 46B-14: Duties and responsibilities of the Administrator

C. Information to be obtained and maintained.

(1) Obtain and record the actual elevation (in relation to mean sea level) of the lowest floor (including basement) of all new or substantially improved structures, and whether or not the structure contains a basement, **include SFHA info on As Built Surveys as well as Elevation Certificates.** 

<u>Section 2</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with any part of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are in such conflict or inconsistent.

<u>Section 3.</u> In the event that any section, part or provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be unenforceable or invalid by any court, such holding shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part so held unenforceable or invalid.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

# **NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading by the Township Committee of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey on **November 13, 2018, at 10:00 a.m.**, at the Barnegat Township Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey. The Ordinance will be considered for second and final reading at a meeting of the Township Committee on **December 4, 2018, at 6:30 p.m.**, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached and considered, at the Barnegat Township Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey. At that time the public is invited to ask questions, raise objections or provide public comment with regard to the proposed adoption of this Ordinance.

### Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michele A. Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify by my hand and seal that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting held on the 13th day of November, and finally adopted by the Township Committee of said Township after public hearing at their regular meeting held on the 4th day of December, 2018 at the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Michele A. Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk